ORDINANCE NO. 176240

* Amend contract with Northwest Assessment Center to extend length of service and compensation (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32793)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Bureau of Police, has a continued need of assessment center services to be performed on individuals seeking academic scholarships in the Oregon Police Corp Program.
 - 2. Ordinance #174056 authorized contract #32793 on January 12, 2000. This ordinance established Dr. Howard L. Deitch, DBA Northwest Assessment Center, as the provider of assessment center services for the Police Corps program. Ordinance 175098 dated November 22, 2000 extended the contract to September 30, 2001.
- 3. Contract #32793 specifies that the contract may be extended for additional periods, at the sole discretion of the City.
- 4. It is desirable to the City of Portland and the Contractor to extend this contract until April 30, 2002 and to increase compensation an additional \$28,125 to a total not to exceed \$140,625.

NOW, therefore, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to execute a contract extension with Northwest Assessment Centers attached as Exhibit A, to participate in a contract with the City of Portland, Bureau of Police.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in the enactment of this Ordinance would cause delay in the continuation of this project; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by Council: FEB 06 2002

Mayor Vera Katz Capt. Dave Benson November 22, 2000

Gary Blackmer Auditor of the City of Portland

By /S/ Susan Parsons

Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO. <u>120-2002</u>

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO. $\underline{176240}$

| COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: | | |
|---------------------------------|------|------|
| | YEAS | NAYS |
| FRANCESCONI | X | |
| HALES | X | |
| SALTZMAN | X | |
| STEN | X | |
| KATZ | X | |